

No. 22-1950

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Security Litigation

Theodore H. Frank,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 19-cv-06019

Opening Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Adam E. Schulman
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(610) 457-0856

Attorney for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Plaintiffs sue over the exposure of Wawa customers’ personal information.....	3
B. Within nine months, and before any contested motion practice, the parties settle.....	4
C. Class member Frank objects and the parties amend the settlement to create an unambiguous common fund instead of a segregated fee structure.....	7
D. The district court values the settlement relief by the amount “made available” and grants the fee award in full.....	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	13
I. Because of the agency problem in class-action settlements, courts must safeguard class members from overreaching fee requests.....	13
II. The district court legally erred in awarding counsel a percentage of the gift cards and cash that class members will never receive.	24
A. A constructive common fund comprises only the sums that the defendant will pay to class members, not those that it has merely “made available.”.....	24
B. In class settlements, percentage-based fee awards must be tied to actual value conferred on class members.	36
Conclusion.....	45
Combined Certifications.....	46

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	31
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys v. State St. Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 55 (1st Cir. 2022)	15
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	14-15, 36, 44
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	29, 37-38, 40, 41
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 8, 12, 16, 19, 21, 35, 39, 40, 42
<i>Brown v. Rita’s Water Ice Franchise Co.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	16
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018).....	38, 41
<i>In re Carrier iQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	1, 19-20, 27-28, 35, 36
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box. Litig.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	29, 38

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig., 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 33-34

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 15

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 22

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002) 1

Dewey v. Volkswagen, AG,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) 8

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) 36

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 13-14, 20, 24, 32, 32, 39

Fessler v. Porcelana Corona De Mexico,
23 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022) 23

Fitzgerald v. Gann Law Books,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174567,
2014 WL 8773315 (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2014) 41

Fujinara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 17

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) 37

Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
574 U.S. 405 (2015) 2

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)*passim*

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 15

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) 8, 14

Hall v. Hall,
138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)..... 2

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173634, 2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22,
2020) 39

Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier,
No. 19-cv-972, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72641 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2022) 39

In re Home Depot Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019) 25, 33

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 44

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 36

Int’l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters,
530 U.S. 1223 (2000)..... 42

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 13-14

Koby v. ARS Nat’l Services, Inc.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 33

Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l,
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) 23

Landsman & Funk P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
639 Fed. Appx. 880 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 29

Lony v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.,
886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 24

Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL & DHL Express (USA) Inc.,
 2015 WL 5560541, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125869 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21,
 2015) 16

In re Martin,
 67 A.3d 1032 (D.C. 2013) 18

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 37, 38

McKinney-Drobnis v. Oresback,
 16 F.4th 594 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 21

Merola v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
 515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975) 22

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 32

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 18

Piambino v. Bailey,
 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 23

PR Management, S.A., v. Devon Park Bioventures, L.P.,
 19 F.4th 236 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 24

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 19, 26-27, 28, 33, 35, 36

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)1, 24, 36, 44

Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19

S.S. Body Armor I, Inc. v. Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP,
 927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019) 36

In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 997 F.3d 1077, 1094 (10th Cir. 2021) 21, 35

In Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 867 (7th Cir. 2017) 33

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 30

Stanikzy v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.,
 2022 WL 1801671,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98999 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 2, 2022) 40

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 32

Strong v. BellSouth Telcomms.,
 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 20, 37, 40, 41

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 33

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) 36

Swinton v. Squaretrade, Inc.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa. 2020)..... 22

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.
 595 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 34

Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....31-32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 36

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 37

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.,
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 37-38, 40

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1712 21-22, 29, 40

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....12, 13, 20, 21, 31, 34, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 10, 17, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)2, 12, 24, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 20, 35, 40, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....20, 35, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 10, 12, 24, 34, 39

N.D. Cal Procedure Guidance for Class Action Settlements 17

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.13(a) (2010) 37

Becker, Edward R.,
Third Circuit Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel,
 74 TEMP. L. REV. 689 (3d Cir. 2001) 18, 21-22

Court Awarded Atty. Fees,
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force,
 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)36-37

Eisenberg, Theodore, Geoffrey Miller & Roy Germano,
Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013,
 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937, 953 (2017) 17

Erichson, Howard,
Aggregation as Disempowerment,
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 16, 18-19

Erichson, Howard,
How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement,
 DAILY JOURNAL (Nov. 8, 2017) 18

Federal Judicial Center,
 MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.71 (4th ed. 2008) 37

Frank, Ted.,
Settlement Insurance Shows Need for Court Skepticism in Class Actions,
 CEI OPEN MARKET blog (Aug. 31, 2016) 19

Gold, Russell,
“Clientless” Lawyers,
 92 WASH. L. REV. 87 (2017) 16

Gold, M. Russell,
Compensation’s Role in Deterrence,
 91 NOTRE DAME. L. REV. 1997 (2016)..... 23

Isaacharoff, Samuel,
Class Action Conflicts,
 30 U.C. DAVIS. L. REV. 805 (1997) 16-17

Isaacharoff, Samuel,
The Governance Problem in Aggregate Litigation,
 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 3165 (2013) 40

Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 37, 39-40

Report on Contingent Fees in Class Action Litigation.,
 25 REV. LITIG. 459 (2006)..... 22, 37

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 31

Silver, Charles,
Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can’t Get There From Here,
 74 TUL. L. REV. 1809 (2005) 36

Wolfman, Brian,

Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers,

2 U. MICH J. L. REFORM. 80 (2013)..... 17
